

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

**LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF THE  
UNITED STATES, LEAGUE OF WOMEN  
VOTERS OF ALABAMA, LEAGUE OF  
WOMEN VOTERS OF GEORGIA, LEAGUE  
OF WOMEN VOTERS OF KANSAS, GEORGIA  
STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP,  
GEORGIA COALITION FOR THE PEOPLE'S  
AGENDA, MARVIN BROWN, JOANN BROWN,  
and PROJECT VOTE,**

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

**BRIAN D. NEWBY**, in his capacity as the  
Executive Director of the United States Election  
Assistance Commission; and **THE UNITED  
STATES ELECTION ASSISTANCE  
COMMISSION,**

*Defendants,*

and

**KRIS KOBACH**, in his official capacity as Kansas  
Secretary of State, and **PUBLIC INTEREST  
LEGAL FOUNDATION,**

*Defendant-Intervenors.*

Civ. No. 1:16-cv-00236

---

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION'S CROSS-  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO FEDERAL  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND  
PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION  
TO FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) and Local Rule 7(h), Defendant-Intervenor Public Interest Legal Foundation respectfully requests summary judgment on all counts of Plaintiffs' Complaint as Defendants' actions were not arbitrary and capricious and were lawful. For the

same reasons, Defendant-Intervenor respectfully requests that the Court deny both the Department of Justice's Motion for Summary Judgment (Dkt. 101), and Plaintiffs' Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment and Opposition to Federal Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment (Dkts. 102 and 103).

Dated: August 19, 2016

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Kaylan L. Phillips  
Kaylan L. Phillips (D.C. 1110583)  
PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION  
209 West Main Street  
Plainfield, Indiana 46168  
(317) 203-5599 (telephone)  
(888) 815-5641 (fax)  
kphillips@publicinterestlegal.org  
*Counsel for Defendant-Intervenor*  
*Public Interest Legal Foundation*

J. Christian Adams\*  
PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION  
300 N. Washington Street, Ste. 405  
Alexandria, Virginia 22314  
(703) 963-8611 (telephone)  
adams@publicinterestlegal.org  
*Counsel for Defendant-Intervenor*  
*Public Interest Legal Foundation*

\* *Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Introduction..... 1

Statement of Facts..... 1

    I.    Constitutional Background ..... 1

    II.   Statutes Governing the Election Assistance Commission ..... 2

        A.  Contents of the Federal Form ..... 3

        B.  State Specific Instructions to the Federal Form ..... 3

    III.  Supreme Court in *ITCA* ..... 4

    IV.  State Proof of Citizenship Laws ..... 5

        A.  The EAC’s 2014 Decision ..... 5

        B.  The EAC’s 2016 Decision ..... 7

    V.   Procedural History ..... 8

Standard of Review..... 10

    I.   The Leagues Are Not Entitled to Summary Judgment Because They  
         Have Not Established They Have Standing to Challenge the Executive  
         Director’s Decision ..... 11

        A.  The Kansas League Has Not Established Standing Because There is a  
             Disputed Issue of Material Fact as to Whether It Will Suffer an Injury in  
             Fact That is Concrete and Particularized ..... 12

        B.  The Alabama and Georgia Plaintiffs Have Not Established Standing Because  
             They Have Not Demonstrated a Credible Threat of Enforcement or That a  
             Decision in Their Favor Will Redress Their Alleged Injuries ..... 14

        C.  Plaintiffs League of Women Voters of the United States and Project Vote  
             Do Not Have Standing Because There Are Genuine Issues of Fact Regarding  
             Whether Their Alleged Injuries Are Concrete and Particularized and Because  
             Their Alleged Injuries Depend on the Actions of Other Parties That Lack  
             Standing ..... 15

    II.  Intervenor-Defendants Are Entitled to Summary Judgment on Counts I and II of the  
         Leagues’ Complaint Because the Executive Director Act in Accordance with Law  
         and Policy..... 17

        A.  The Executive Director Did Not Exceed his Authority Under HAVA Because  
             Established Policy and Procedure of the Federal Election Commission Directs  
             Changes to State-Specific Registration Instructions to be Made Without a  
             Formal Vote of Commissioners ..... 18

B. The 2015 Election Assistance Commission Organizational Management Policy Statement Did Not Supersede the FEC’s Policy of Making Changes to State-Specific Registration Instructions Without a Formal Vote of Commissioners.....20

III. The Leagues Are Not Entitled to Summary Judgment on Count III Because Informal Adjudications Are Not Subject to the Administrative Procedure Act’s Notice and Comment Requirement .....25

IV. The Leagues and the Department of Justice Are Not Entitled to Summary Judgment on Count IV Because the Executive Director Did Not Depart from Agency Policy, But Acted Consistent with It.....28

V. The Leagues and the Department of Justice Are Not Entitled to Summary Judgment on Count V Because the Decision to Grant the States’ Request Can Be Reasonably Discerned from the Record and Did Not Violate the NVRA .....29

    A. The Reasoning for the Executive Director’s Decision is Easily Discernible from the Record .....29

    B. The Executive Director’s Decision Was Consistent with the National Voter Registration Act and *ITCA*.....32

VI. Remanding this Matter to the Executive Director for Supplemental Reasoning Would Unnecessarily Consume Judicial and Administrative Resources and Cause Undue Harm to the Electoral Process in Light of the Overwhelming Evidence Demonstrating that the States’ Proof-of-Citizenship Requirements Are Necessary to Prevent the Genuine and Corrosive Problem of Noncitizens Registering and Voting.....33

Conclusion .....38

Certificate of Service

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Abington Crest Nursing & Rehab. Ctr. v. Sebelius*, 575 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....10

*Allen v. Wright*, 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....17

\**Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.*, 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013)..... *passim*

*Ark Initiative v. Tidwell*, 816 F.3d 119 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....30

*Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Ark.-Best Freight Sys., Inc.*, 419 U.S. 281 (1974) .....10

*Califano v. Sanders*, 430 U.S. 99 (1977)..... 14-15

*Camp v. Pitts*, 411 U.S. 138 (1973) .....10, 31

*City of Arlington v. FCC*, 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013) .....23

*Consumer Fed’n v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.*, 83 F.3d 1497 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....31

*DOC v. United States House of Representatives*, 525 U.S. 316 (1999) .....11, 14

*Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion*, 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....33

*Halverson v. Slater*, 129 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....7

*Ins. Corp. of Ir. v. Compagnie Des Bauxites De Guinee*, 456 U.S. 694 (1982) .....12

*Int’l Internship Program v. Napolitano*, 718 F.3d 986 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....27

*Izaak Walton League v. Marsh*, 655 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....27

*Keathley v. Holder*, 696 F.3d 644 (7th Cir. 2012) .....35

*Kimani v. Holder*, 695 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2012).....35

*Kobach v. Election Assistance Commission*, 6 F. Supp. 3d 1252 (D. Kan. 2014).....5, 7

\**Kobach v. Election Assistance Commission*, 772 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2014) ..... *passim*

*League of Women Voters of the United States v. Newby*, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84727  
(D.D.C. June 29, 2016) ..... 9, 14-15

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 11, 13-15, 17

*Matter of Margarita Del Pilar Fitzpatrick*, Board of Immigration Appeals  
(Decided May 7, 2015) .....35

*Nat'l Prison Project of ACLU Found., Inc. v. Sigler*, 390 F. Supp. 789  
(D.D.C. 1975) .....26

*New York v. Microsoft Corp.*, 209 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D.D.C. 2002).....12

*Occidental Petroleum Corp. v. SEC*, 873 F.2d 325 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....31

*Oregon v. Mitchell*, 400 U. S. 112 (1970) .....2

*Petit v. USDE*, 675 F.3d 769 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....11

*Safari Club Int'l v. Salazar*, 852 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D.D.C. 2012).....17

*Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.*, 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....12

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't*, 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....12

*Stinson v. United States*, 508 U.S. 36 (1993).....11

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*, 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....15

*Federal Constitution, Statutes and Rules*

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 2, cl. 1.....1

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 4, cl. 1.....2

U.S. Const., Art. II, § 1, cl. 2 .....2

U.S. Const., Amend. XVII.....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....11

5 U.S.C. § 551.....10, 22

5 U.S.C § 551(7) ..... 26-27

5 U.S.C. § 554.....27

5 U.S.C. § 555.....22

5 U.S.C. § 702.....10

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....10

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....10

52 U.S.C. § 20508(a)(2).....2

52 U.S.C. § 20508(b) .....3

52 U.S.C. § 20508(b)(1) .....3, 32

52 U.S.C. § 20508(b)(2) .....3

52 U.S.C. § 20928.....19

52 U.S.C. § 20929.....3

Help America Vote Act, 52 U.S.C. §§ 20901–21145.....19

Other Resources

Black’s Law Dictionary, 2d Pocket Ed. (West Group 2001).....26

*DA reviews newly minted legislator’s admission of voter fraud*, Santa Fe New Mexican  
(Nov. 12, 2015) .....35

Daren Briscoe, *Noncitizens Testify They Voted in Compton Elections*, L.A. Times  
(Jan. 23, 2002) .....36

EAC, Commissioners, [http://www.eac.gov/about\\_the\\_eac/commissioners.aspx](http://www.eac.gov/about_the_eac/commissioners.aspx) .....7

EAC, Election Assistance Commission Organizational Management Policy Statement  
(February 24, 2015) .....21

Eric Shawn, *Non-citizens Caught Voting in 2012 Presidential Election in Key Swing State*,  
FOX NEWS (Dec. 18, 2013) .....36

Government Accountability Office, *Elections: Additional Data Could Help State  
and Local Election Officials Maintain Accurate Voter Registration Lists*  
(2005) .....37

*Guilty Pleas Resolve All Five Voter Fraud Convictions in Iowa*, DESMOINES REGISTER.COM  
(Dec. 15, 2013) .....35

Hans von Spakovsky, *Who’s Counting? How Fraudsters and Bureaucrats Put Your Vote  
at Risk* (Encounter Books, 2012) .....37

H.R. Report No. 1980, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. 17 (1946).....26

Jesse T. Richman, Gulshan A. Chattha, and David C. Earnest, *Do noncitizens vote in U.S. elections?*, Electoral Studies 36 (2014) .....37

League of Women Voters v. Newby, D.C. Cir. No. 16-5196..... 12-13

*Michigan Investigation Sought of Non-Citizen Voting*, ASSOCIATED PRESS (Dec. 6, 2013) .....36

*Non-U.S. Citizen Indicted For Voter Fraud In North Texas*, CBSDFW.com (Nov. 9, 2015) .....36

Noncitizen Voting and ID Requirements in U.S. Elections: Hearing Before the Committee on House Administration, 109th Cong. (2006) .....34

S. Rep. No. 752, 79th Cong., 1st Sess., appendix B (1945) .....26

Testimony of Hans A. von Spakovsky, House of Representatives, Committee on Oversight and Government Reform, Subcommittee on National Security and the Subcommittee on Health Care, Benefits, and Administrative Rules (February 12, 2015) .....34

Testimony of Kris W. Kobach, House of Representatives, Committee on Oversight and Government Reform, Subcommittee on National Security and the Subcommittee on Health Care, Benefits, and Administrative Rules (February 12, 2015) .....37 n.13
